
 

 

                                

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Committee Room 6, Civic Office, Euclid St, Swindon SN1 2JH 

Date: Thursday 7 December 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council 
Cindy Creasy - Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council  
Chris Henwood - Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Mathew - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr John Smale - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Caryl – Sydney-Smith – Swindon Borough Council 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Peter Evans - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sue Evans - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sarah Gibson - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Wiltshire Council 

Cllr Gordon King - Wiltshire Council 
 
 



 

 

                                

Page 2 

 

 
 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


 

 
                                

Page 3 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1  Apologies for Absence  

 

2  Minutes and matters arising (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 September 2017. 

 

3  Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12) 

  PCP Conference  
 

 Police and Fire Collaboration at the PCP Conference 
A link to the LGA position on business cases for closer working and  
mergers is available  to view here: 

 
http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15342/Update%20paper.pdf 
 

 Member survey of CPT implementation 

 

5  Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
 
 

http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15342/Update%20paper.pdf


 

 
                                

Page 4 

 

Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 1 
December. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 

 

6  Impact of 2017 Police Officer Pay Award (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

7  Quarterly data (Q2)- Performance & Risk (Pages 15 - 86) 

 To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC as follows:- 
 

 Performance Report 

 Risk Register 

 

8 Member Questions (Pages 87 - 88) 

 

9  Forward Work Plan (Pages 89 - 92) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

10  Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

 18 January 2018 City Hall, Salisbury 

 1 February 2018 – Monkton Park, Chippenham 

 22 March 2018 – Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 14 June 2018 - Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge 

 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon 
 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 



                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton, Cindy Creasy, 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Ross Henning, Chris Henwood, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also Present: 
 
Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 
Mike Veale – Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police 
Kieran Kilgallen – OPPC 
Chris McMullin – OPPC 
Matt Thomson – OPCC 
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC 
 
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council 
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 
 
 
  

 
29 Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed Mike Veale – Chief Constable – Wiltshire Police and 
members of the public to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed raised the question of webcasting future PCP meetings, 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer advised that he would feed this 
request back to Democratic Services. 
 
 

30 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dale Heenan – Swindon Borough Council. It 
was noted that Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith would replace Cllr Heenan for future 
meetings as a Swindon Borough Council representative. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

31 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 June 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
             It was noted that Cllr Richard Britton and Cllr Peter Hutton were in  

attendance at this meeting. 
 
 

32 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman advised that a “Blue Light Services” guide had now been 
produced, the link below gives full details. 
 
https://www.local.gov.uk/fire-and-rescue-services-england-guide-police-and-
crime-panel-members 
 

 
34 Public Participation 

 
Mr Paul Sunners, a Swindon resident raised the following question with the 
Commissioner: 
 
“The Police and Crime Commissioner’s summary performance report for 
Quarter 1 – 2017/18 reports reductions in levels of public confidence, victim 
satisfaction with police visibility. 
 
Does the Police and Crime Commissioner attribute the reported perception to 
the significant increase in reported crimes, which include a 16.3% increase in 
dwelling burglaries and a 26.2% increase in vehicle crimes? 
 
Will one outcome of the public survey of Community Policing recommend a 
strategic response to the public need for increased police visibility within our 
communities?” 
 
The Po
[...]
tshire 
Police and the 999 television programme after several Wiltshire Councillors had 
indicated that they felt that the programme had not portrayed the county, 
Wiltshire Police, Local Authorities and partners in a good light. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was felt that the relationship between Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire Council 
was now challenging and needed to be repaired. 
 
(A full transcript of Mike Veale’s statement is attached to the minutes) 
 
Mike Veale also added that Wiltshire Police had always had a fantastic 
relationship with its partners, and would continue to build relationships with 
these partners. 
 
In hindsight Wiltshire Police should have perhaps discussed its plans with the 
Local Authorities before agreeing their involvement in the programmes. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mike Veale for attending the meeting and speaking to 
the panel. 
 
999 whats your emergency 
 

 
37 Quarterly data (Q1)- Performance / Risk / Finance / Complaints 

 
It was agreed that due to time constraints the panel would take a brief look at 
the Quarterly data (Q1) 1 April – 30 June 2017 contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Performance Report (Q1) 1 April – 30 June 2017 
The report was noted. 
 
 
Deep Dive - Prevent Crime and keep people safe Delivery Plan 2017-21  
The report was noted. 
 
 

Risk Register – Quarter One 2017-18 
The report was noted. 
 
It was agreed that a report “Impact of the Police Pay Award” would come to the 
next meeting in December 2017. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report. 
 
 

38 Staff Survey 
 
Chris McMullin outlined the Wiltshire Police Staff Survey 2017 which 
summarised the findings from the ‘Pulse’ survey. 
 
(The power point presentation is attached to these minutes) 
 
The Chairman thanked Chris McMullin for his presentation. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Pulse Survey Presentation for_Policeand CrimePanel_140917 
 

 
39 Questions to the Commissioner 

 
Questions to the Commissioner, (as part of the agenda pack) were noted by the 
Panel. 
 
 

40 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
 

41 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 7 
December 2017 at Swindon Borough Council offices. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES FROM THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF POLICE AND CRIME PANELS 

Warwick University November 6th 2017 

Organised by Frontline Consulting; sponsored by Grant Thornton. 

 

1 The event was very well attended – over 120 delegates. The first conference held four 

years ago had fewer than a half that number. 

2 The problems around the Criminal Justice System figured heavily. This was especially 

important with the demise of the Probation service, the reduction in the number of 

courts and the reduction in drug and alcohol services. This ‘direction of travel’ makes 

more and more important crime prevention and the reduction of re-offending. 

3 Many delegates/speakers talked about the need to seek separate verification for what 

their PCC was telling them. One even had their HMIC Inspector along to speak privately 

too them! 

4 Some PCPs have their Lead Members table questions before meetings for discussion 

before the PCC joins the meeting. 

5 One PCP had its PCC present only for about half an hour. The rest of the meeting was 

spent debating amongst themselves. (I am at loss as to how this could work to ‘hold the 

Commissioner to account’.) 

6 An interesting and useful question which one PCP regularly poses to its Commissioner is 

“How often and on what issues have you held the Chief Constable to account since our 

last meeting”. I will think about how we might use this ap
[...]
.................... 33 

4. Secure high quality, efficient and trusted services ..................................................................... 41 

 

Page 16



 

3 
 

Introduction by Commissioner Angus Macpherson 
 

This document provides the performance information for quarter one against my Police 

and Crime Plan 2017-21.  

This is the summary performance report for quarter two 2017-18.  

Raising awareness of significant topics 

 
Regardless of which group of Plan objectives are being focused on, every performance 
report should address any performance issues which, for that period: 

 
a) Have shown a significant change; 
b) Are of particular concern to me; 
c) Are an area of excellent work or progress; or 
d) Are prominent in the local or national media. 

 
Sticking to these criteria should create a ‘no surprises’ agreement between my Office 
and the Panel when it comes to performance monitoring. 
 
I would like to draw the panel’s attention to the following areas which I consider require 
the panel to consider: 

PEEL Efficiency  

 

The inspection was carried out earlier this year by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services. 

For the third year in a row, Wiltshire Police has been assessed as good in the efficiency 

with which it keeps people safe and reduces crime. 

I am pleased that the inspectors have recognised that the Force has a good 

understanding of the demand for its services; that it uses its resources well to manage 

that demand and that its plans for meeting future demand are also judged to be good. 

Page 17



 

4 
 

HM inspectors have also noted that ‘a culture of continuous improvement is in place 

throughout the Force, resulting in better services for the public’. 

Quite rightly the report notes that ‘there are sometimes delays in answering non-

emergency calls to the Force control room’ and that this is an area for improvement, 

which we have discussed with the panel. I have agreed with Chief Constable Mike 

Veale that £250,000 should be invested to increase the number of staff in the crime and 

communications centre to address the issue of people calling 101 hanging up whilst 

held in a queue. You will see from the performance report above that this is beginning to 

have a positive effect on 101 answer times and reducing abandonment of calls. 

More needs to be done and we are at the early stage of implementing the improvement 

plan for the Force control room.  

I cannot praise the Force highly enough that this consistently good performance with a 

backdrop of changing threat, harm and risk, whilst also being the 4th lowest funded force 

in England and Wales. 

 

 

Angus Macpherson 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 

December 2017 

Page 18



 

5 
 

New performance dashboard Key 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 19



 

6 
 

New performance dashboard 
 

 

  

  

P
age 20



 

7 
 

1. Prevent crime and anti-social behaviour 

Crime 

volume 

Q1. 

10,859 

Rolling 12 

months 

42,523 

Q2. 

11,451 

Rolling 12 

months 

43,358 
 

 
1. Information published in iQuanta and ForceSight (a Microsoft Excel analytical product 

that compares forces on a regional and national scale) shows that all 43 forces have 
seen an increase in crime recording when comparing the 12 months to September 
2016 with the 12 months to September 2017. The details are highlighted in the table 
below.  
 

 
Volume and percentage change of crime reported in the 12 months to September 

2016 and 2017.   
 

2. As shown in the table above, Wiltshire has seen a 9.2 per cent increase in the 
volume of crime reported in the 12 months to September 2017. This percentage 
change is less than the regional and national positions which are 11.4 per cent and 
15. 4 per cent respectively.  
 

3. The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to September 

Page 21



 

8 
 

2017 is 61.38 crimes. This is lower than most similar group (MSG) peers average of 
65.56 crimes per 1000 population, but statistically in line, as shown in the chart 
below: 
 

 
 

All crime up to September 2017 – most similar group (MSG) position 

4. Wiltshire continues to see an increase in crime reported year on year. However, the 
rate of increase is slower than that of the MSG and the whole of England and Wales 
(highlighted in the graph below from February 2017). From this point, Wiltshire’s rate 
of increase and direction of travel is visibly plateauing compared with an increasing 
trend for the MSG and the whole of England and Wales.  
 

Page 22



 

9 
 

 
 

All crime up to September 2017 – percentage change compared to previous year trend 

5. Information published in iQuanta and ForceSight shows that there were 11,451 
crimes recorded during quarter two and 43,358 crimes were recorded in Wiltshire in 
the 12 months to September 2017.  
 

6. This represents an increase of 3,644 crimes (nine per cent) recorded when 
comparing the most recent to the previous 12 months to September. Nationally there 
was a 15.4 per cent increase for the same period. 

 
7. By quickly adopting crime recording recommendations following an inspection by Her 

Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (as it was then called) in 2014-15, Wiltshire 
has continued to record crime to an accurate and expected level as set by the 
HMICFRS. This improvement has happened at a quicker rate than other forces 
nationally and is now stabilising whilst other forces are seeing an increase as 
highlighted in the chart above.  

 

Page 23



 

10 
 

 
 

All crime up to September 2017 – forecast up to the end of 2017-18 

8. It is forecast that, by the end of the 2017-18 financial year, between 44,787 and 
45,249 crimes will be recorded in Wiltshire, as displayed in the chart above. This 
forecast will become narrower and more reliable with every month of 2017-18 that 
passes. 

 
9. The chart below show
[...]
nt categories which may risk 
inaccurate recording to enable compliance with national standards, swift correction of 
any errors identified and timely feedback to staff. 

27. In quarter two, the C&IVU continued to focus on auditing domestic incidents and kept 
that category as a priority. Consequently, an overall crime recording compliance rate 
is not available for publishing as that audit has not been conducted. In July 2017, the 
unit conducted an audit that replicated the inspection by HM Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS). The purpose was to check 
the accuracy of incidents being recorded as crimes. 

28. A statistically significant sample size of 217 domestic incidents was reviewed. The 
findings demonstrated that the Force was 96 per cent compliant when identifying if an 
incident needed to remain in the incident recording system known as STORM.  

29. The Force was 78 per cent compliant when identifying if a domestic incident needed 
to be recorded as such within the record management system known as NICHE. This 
finding highlighted that 52 crimes were misidentified as incidents.  

Page 28



 

15 
 

30. This re-audit confirms that, when resources are removed from the C&IVU to focus on 
other priorities to audit, the Force’s incident compliance rate does not improve.   

31. An internal review focusing on the sustainability of the C&IVU has taken place. The 
findings of this review are being presented to members of the Senior Command 
Team at an internal Crime and Justice Board. The review aims to outline what is 
required to help sustain a high compliance rate in Force. 

Cyber flagged + 
Key word 

 

Q1 

394 crimes 

in total 

131 monthly 

average 

Q2 

489 crimes 

in total 

 

163 monthly 

average 
  

 
26. As technology advances, so does the threat of cybercrime. Offenders continue to find 

smarter ways to commit this type of crime.  
 
According to the National Crime Agency (NCA) cybercrime is found in two f
[...]
 the graph below. 

 
142. In the 12 months to September, 37,530 priority incidents were attended at an average 

arrival time of 51 minutes 17 seconds.  
 

 
The monthly volume of priority incidents attended by the Force 

Page 56



 

43 
 

 
143. Despite the significant increase in priority incidents attended; the arrival time for quarter 

two was 52 minutes and 33 seconds. 
 

 

 
Monthly average priority response arrival time 

 

 

Average time to 

answer 999 calls 

Q1 

5 

seconds 

Q2 

5 

seconds 

 

 
144. During quarter two, 93 per cent of all 999 calls received (21,518) were answered within 

ten seconds. These calls took an average of five seconds to answer. 
 

Page 57



 

44 
 

 

Average wait time for a 999 call to be answered 

 

Percentage of 999 calls answered within ten seconds 

 

Volume of 999 calls answered  
 

145. The Force has experienced a significant increase in the volume of 999 calls answered 
compared to previous years, as displayed in the chart above. This increase is in line 
with research which shows that 999 calls are increasing across England. There are no 
concerns about Wiltshire Police’s capability to answer emergency calls quickly. 

Page 58



 

45 
 

 

Average time to 

answer Crime and 

Incident Recording 

Bureau (CRIB) calls 

Q1 

05:03 

minutes 

Q2 

03:03 

minutes 

 
 

146. A total of 40,731 Crime and Incident Recording Bureau (CRIB) calls were received by 
Wiltshire Police during quarter two, which follows the same seasonal pattern of the 
previous three years. For example, call volume is at its peak during the summer and 
begins to reduce into the autumn and winter months.  

 
147. The Crime and Communications Centre (CCC) have received 12,000 fewer calls during 

quarter two 2017, compared with the same period in 2015 and 2016.  
 
148. On average in quarter two, the CRIB calls took three minutes and three seconds to 

answer, which is a significant decrease compared with quarter one, savi
[...]
ell by six per cent during the 

last six months from 13.8 days per person in the year to March 2017 to 13.0 in the 

Page 66



 

53 
 

year to September 2017.  

 

Rolling 12-month police officer and staff comparison of actual days lost per month due to 

sickness 

175. Previously police officer sickness has been significantly higher than police staff 

sickness. However, the current trend shows a decrease in the number of sickness 

days lost per person for police officers and relative stability in the days lost per 

person for police staff. For the 12 months to September 2017, the actual days lost 

(per person, per year) for officers was 14.3, down from 15.8 in March 2017. This 

equates to a ten per cent reduction in six months. Police staff sickness remains lower 

than officer sickness and has reduced by one per cent from 11.9 actual days per 

person for the 12 months to September 2017 to 11.8 in March 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



 

54 
 

Service Delivery Plan 2017-21 

Protect the most vulnerable in society 

Objective One 

Influence the coordination of public protection and safeguarding services across the 
community safety partnerships and safeguarding boards to better understand and protect 
those at risk of harm and explore opportunities to further develop such partnership work 

 

2.01 Use the “Single View” system to share information between services to protect 
victims of crime and to protect vulnerable people 
 
The Single View (SV) programme encourages and facilitates the sharing of information between nine 
different public service and partner organisations across Wiltshire.  
 
Those partners are:  

 Wiltshire Police  

 Wiltshire Council  

 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 South Western Ambulance Service Trust  

 Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership  

 Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  

 Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust  

 Royal United Hospitals
[...]
th partner agencies with regard to all children under the 

age of 18yearrs and vulnerable adults 

Missing person reports are dealt with by a team of staff consisting of a Detective Sgt and two 

Missing Person Coordinators. The coordinators work from Swindon and Wiltshire’s Multi Agency 

Safeguarding Hubs (MASH) located in both Trowbridge and Swindon. Funding has also been secured 

to employ two new Missing Persons Operational Support Staff. These posts will be dedicated to 

working with our most frequent missing individuals and work alongside both the MASH offices and 

CPT locations. They will have the training and capacity to conduct the missing investigation on the 

ground, whilst supporting the longer term safeguarding preventative work that is undertaken by the 

missing person coordinators. These posts will also be specialists in, and more proactive around, the 

early use of social media and telephony to recover missing people. 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

63 
 

Raising awareness of significant topics 

 
Regardless of which group of Plan objectives are being focused on, every performance 
report should address any performance issues which, for that period: 

 
e) Have shown a significant change; 
f) Are of particular concern to me; 
g) Are an area of excellent work or progress; or 
h) Are prominent in the local or national media. 

 
Sticking to these criteria should create a ‘no surprises’ agreement between my Office 
and the Panel when it comes to performance monitoring. 
 
I would like to draw the panel’s attention to the following areas which I consider require 
the panel to consider: 

PEEL Efficiency  

 

The inspection was carried out earlier this year by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services. 

For the third year in a row, Wiltshire Police has been assessed as good in the efficiency 

with which it keeps people safe and reduces crime. 

I am pleased that the inspectors have recognised that the Force has a good 

understanding of the demand for its services; that it uses its resources well to manage 

that demand and that its plans for meeting future demand are also judged to be good. 

HM inspectors have also noted that ‘a culture of continuous improvement is in place 

throughout the Force, resulting in better services for the public’. 

Quite rightly the report notes that ‘there are sometimes delays in answering non-

emergency calls to the Force control room’ and that this is an area for improvement, 

which we have discussed with the panel. I have agreed with Chief Constable Mike 

Veale that £250,000 should be invested to increase the number of staff in the crime and 

communications centre to address the issue of people calling 101 hanging up whilst 

Page 77



 

64 
 

held in a queue. You will see from the performance report above that this is beginning to 

have a positive effect on 101 answer times and reducing abandonment of calls. 

More needs to be done and we are at the early stage of implementing the improvement 

plan for the Force control room.  

I cannot praise the Force highly enough that this consistently good performance with a 

backdrop of changing threat, harm and risk, whilst also being the 4th lowest funded force 

in England and Wales. 

 

Page 78



 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
7 December 2017 AGENDA ITEM    
 

 
 

PCC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To update the Police and Crime Panel on the PCC Risk Register. 
 
2. Background and Main Considerations 

 
2.1  The risk register is now aligned to the lifespan of the Police and Crime Plan 

(2017-2021) and has been reviewed and updated as at 10 November 2017. 
 
2.2  All risks are split into two categories – they are either inherent risks and will remain 

on the register regardless of score, or topical risks which will be removed when they 
have a score of 10 or under.  This will assist in ensuring focus remains on current 
risks and what additional mitigations or plans are need
[...]
 2017 Police Officer Pay Award
	7 Quarterly data (Q2)- Performance & Risk
	Risk Register covering report
	Risk Register

	8 Member Questions
	9 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 6, CIVIC OFFICE, EUCLID 
ST, SWINDON SN1 2JH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr 
Caryl Sydney-Smith, Cindy Creasy and Chris Henwood 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 
Kieran Kilgallen – OPPC 
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC 
 
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 
  

 
 
  

 
42 Chairman's Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed everybody to the offices of Swindon Borough Council. 
 
 

43 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Hutton – Wiltshire Council. 
 
 

44 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 September 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
             It was noted that Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith – Swindon Borough 

Council was in attendance at this meeting. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

45 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements 
 

 PCP Conference – That a National Association of PCPs was slowly 
coming together as a Special Interest Group of the Local Government 
Association. 

 

 Police and Fire Collaboration at the PCP Conference, LGA position on 
business cases for closer working and mergers – Thanks to Cllr 
Jonathon Seed for bringing the information to the attention of the PCP.  

 

 Member survey of CPT implementation – There seemed to be some 
technical difficulty with this survey. News is awaited. 

 
 

47 Public Participation 
 
Mr Paul Sunners, a Swindon resident raised the following question with the 
Commissioner: 
 
Following Wiltshire Police recently receiving a ‘Good’ efficiency 
inspection rating, the admission that it had ‘taken its eye off the ball’ in 
relation to the 44% increase in burglaries across the Force area over the 
past three years, served as a brave admission and one that rightly merits 
scrutiny. 
In reviewing the strategic police response to the serious crime of 
burglary, can the PCC advise what steps had now been taken by Wiltshire 
Police which will reassure public confidence in relation to the ability of 
Wiltshire Police to respond appropriately to such serious criminal 
activity? 
 
It was agreed that the OPPC would provide a written answer to Mr Sunner. 
 
 

48 Impact of 2017 Police Officer Pay Award 
 
The report contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
It was agreed that Clive Barker – Chief Finance Offer, OPPC would contact the 
Chairman to discuss and clarify the detail of the report. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

49 Quarterly data (Q2)- Performance & Risk 
 
The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– (Q2) 1 July – 30 September 2017 contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 PEEL Efficiency - The inspection was carried out earlier this year by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services. 
 

 For the third year in a row, Wiltshire Police had been assessed as good 
in the efficiency with which it keeps people safe and reduces crime. 

 

 The inspectors recognised that the Force had a good understanding of 
the demand for its services; that it uses its resources well to manage that 
demand and that its plans for meeting future demand are also judged to 
be good. 
 

 The report notes that ‘there were sometimes delays in answering non-
emergency calls to the Force control room’ and that this was an area for 
improvement, which we had discussed with the panel. I had agreed with 
Chief Constable Mike Veale that £250,000 should be invested to 
increase the number of staff in the crime and communications centre to 
address the issue of people calling 101 hanging up whilst held in a 
queue.  

 
 
Performance Report (Q2) 1 July – 30 September 2017 
The report was noted. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Information published in iQuanta and ForceSight (a Microsoft Excel 
analytical product that compares forces on a regional and national scale) 
shows that all 43 forces have seen an increase in crime recording when 
comparing the 12 months to September 2016 with the 12 months to 
September 2017. 

 

 Wiltshire had seen a 9.2 per cent increase in the volume of crime 
reported in the 12 months to September 2017. This percentage change 
was less than the regional and national positions which were 11.4 per 
cent and 15. 4 per cent respectively. 

 

 The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to 
September 2017 was 61.38 crimes. This was lower than most similar 
group (MSG) peers average of 65.56 crimes per 1000 population.   
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Wiltshire continued to see an increase in crime reported year on year. 
However, the rate of increase is slower than that of the MSG and the 
whole of England and Wales. Wiltshire’s rate of increase and direction of 
travel was visibly plateauing compared with an increasing trend for the 
MSG and the whole of England and Wales. 
 

 The new performance dashboard was noted. 
 

 Commissioner’s Monitoring Board – The panel were advised that 
agendas and minutes of these meetings were available on the Wiltshire 
Police web site. 

 
 
Deep Dive – Protect the most vulnerable in society - Delivery Plan 2017-21  
The report was noted. 
 
 

Risk Register – Quarter Two 2017-18 
The report was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report. 
 
 

50 Member Questions 
 
Questions to the Commissioner, (as part of the agenda pack) were noted by the 
Panel. 
 
 

51 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
 

52 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 18 January 
2018 at City Hall, Salisbury. 
 
Future meeting dates were: 
 

 1 February 2018 – Monkton Park, Chippenham 

 22 March 2018 – Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 14 June 2018 - Corn Exchange, Devizes 

 27 September – County Hall, Trowbridge 

 6 December 2018 – Civic Offices, Swindon 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 

 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


